

No. 21-71132

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Environmental Protection Agency

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.**

Andrew R. Varcoe
Stephanie A. Maloney
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
Telephone: (202) 463-5337

*Of Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of
America*

Thomas A. Lorenzen
Elizabeth B. Dawson
Siyi Shen
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
tlorenzen@crowell.com
Telephone: (202) 624-2500
Fax: (202) 628-5116

*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of
America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....5

I. REGULATED BUSINESSES RELY ON AGENCY ACTIONS LIKE THE JANUARY LETTER FOR MUCH-NEEDED REGULATORY CERTAINTY.5

 A. Courts recognize reliance interests when evaluating the finality and merits of agency actions, and they scrutinize agencies’ failures to give adequate weight and consideration to such interests.6

 B. Applicability determinations of the kind at issue here engender particularly acute reliance, and thus it is acutely detrimental when they are reversed.10

II. THE APRIL LETTER IS A JUDICIALLY REVIEWABLE FINAL AGENCY ACTION THAT IS INVALID ON THE MERITS.13

 A. Agency actions are final when they pose direct and appreciable legal consequences, *i.e.*, when they have immediate and practical impacts on regulated entities.14

 B. EPA’s April Letter is final agency action reviewable under *U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes* and other controlling precedent.....20

 C. The April Letter altered the regulatory regime applicable to OCS sources, which reinforces its reviewability.....25

CONCLUSION31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994)	30
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	8, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Cal. ex rel. Harris v. FERC</i> , 809 F.3d 491 (9th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Cemex Inc. v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 560 F. Supp. 3d 268 (D.D.C. 2021)	9
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	29
<i>City of Fremont v. FERC</i> , 336 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 833 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	6, 9, 12, 13
<i>Frozen Food Express v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 40 (1956)	9, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 24
<i>Gill v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 913 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2019)	13, 20
<i>Nat’l Automatic Laundry & Cleaning Council v. Shultz</i> , 443 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	10, 11

<i>Nat’l Urban League v. Ross</i> , 489 F. Supp. 3d 939 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	7, 8
<i>Nat’l Urban League v. Ross</i> , 977 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2020).....	6, 7
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Department of the Interior</i> , 819 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2016).....	16, 17, 25
<i>Papago Tribal Util. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 628 F.2d 235 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	11
<i>Regency Air, LLC v. Dickson</i> , 3 F.4th 1157 (9th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>S.F. Herring Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 946 F.3d 564 (9th Cir. 2019).....	18, 24
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	19
<i>Tex. Oil & Gas Corp. v. Watt</i> , 683 F.2d 427 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	8
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016).....	13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	15, 21, 23
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	21
42 U.S.C. § 7607.....	21
42 U.S.C. § 7627.....	4, 21, 22, 27, 28, 29, 30
42 U.S.C. § 7627(a)(4)(C).....	25, 26, 28

Regulations

40 C.F.R. part 50 28
40 C.F.R. § 60.5..... 12

Rules

Cir. R. 29-3 1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)..... 1

Other Authorities

EPA Process Manual for Responding to Requests Concerning
Applicability and Compliance Requirements of Certain
Clean Air Act Stationary Source Programs 13 (July 2020) 11
